RESOLUTION NO. <u>7-98</u> CITY OF CENTERVILLE, OHIO

SPONSORE					STONE		ON T	HE
16th	14	DAY OF	FEBRUI	ARY	. 1998.	1.5		
160		. 0	- 1	1 -				

A RESOLUTION CORRECTING RESOLUTION 2-98 PASSED ON JANUARY 26, 1998 BY CITING THE CORRECT LEGAL AUTHORITY FOR COUNCIL'S ACTION.

WHEREAS, on January 26, 1998 the Council of the City of Centerville passed Resolution 2-98 to authorize the City Manager to purchase five 1998 Crown Victoria Patrol Cars from Stengers Ford as per specifications prepared by the State of Ohio, Department of Administrative Services, Office of State Purchasing; and

WHEREAS, said Resolution cited the Ohio Revised Code as authority for the purchase of supplies, services, equipment and certain materials from a local supplier if said purchase can be made at the same purchase price as was obtained through the State of Ohio, Department of Administrative Services, Office of State Purchasing which citation of authority was erroneous; and

WHEREAS, the City has participated in the said State of Ohio purchasing program on the authority contained in Ordinance 19-88 passed on January 16, 1989 which ordinance was passed based upon the authority contained in § 735.053 Ohio Revised Code; and

WHEREAS, the authority for the City to purchase supplies, services, equipment and certain materials from a local supplier if said purchase can be made at the same purchase price as was obtained through the State of Ohio, Department of Administrative Services, Office of State Purchasing is based upon the Home Rule powers of the City as contained in Article XVIII, § 3 of the Ohio Constitution; and

WHEREAS, the Council of the City of Centerville exercising its said Home Rule powers hereby determines that it is in the best interests of the citizens of Centerville for the Council to authorize the City Manager to purchase five 1998 Crown Victoria Patrol Cars from Stengers Ford as per specifications prepared by the State of Ohio, Department of Administrative Services, Office of State Purchasing.

NOW, THEREFORE, THE MUNICIPALITY OF CENTERVILLE HEREBY RESOLVES:

Section 1. That Resolution 2-98 is hereby amended to correct the citation of authority for the Council's action in enacting Resolution 2-98 with said authority to be in accordance with the authorities set forth above.



00 ONE DAYTON CENTRE
NE SOUTH MAIN STREET
AYTON, ORIO 45461

. PASSED THIS 1044 day of 1-6000-664 1998.
Mayor of the City of Centerville, Ohio ATTEST:
Clerk of Council City of Centerville, Ohio
CERTIFICATE
- A P
The undersigned, Clerk of Council of the City of Centerville, Ohio, hereby certification the foregoing to be a true and correct copy of Resolution No. 7-98, passed by the Council of the City of Centerville, Ohio on the 16th day of Felovas 7 1998.

Clerk of the Council

Approved as to form, consistency with existing ordinances, the charter & constitutional provisions Department of Law Robert N. Farquhar Municipal Attorney

CVILLE\8696.RNF



1704 ONE DAYTON CENTRE ONE SOUTH MAIN STREET DAYTON, OREO 45601